Tom Barrett
Mayor

Maria Monteagudo
Director

Michael Brady
Employee Benefits Director

l\/Ij_th(]]]Lﬂ@ Department of Employee Relations Deborah Ford

Labor Negotiator

October 20, 2016

To the Honorable
The Committee on Finance and Personnel
Common Council
City of Milwaukee

Dear Committee Members: Re: Common Council File Number 160889

On May 18, 2016, the United States Department of Labor (DOL) issued final rules updating overtime
regulations under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA). The most critical change includes an increase in
the salary threshold needed for Executive, Administrative and Professional Workers to be exempt from
overtime provisions of the act. The change, effective December 1, 2016, increases this threshold amount
from $23,660 annually to $47,476. The rules also include an automatic threshold increase provision
every three years with the first update effective January 1, 2020. (The amount will be determined by the
40" percentile of earnings full-time salaried workers in the lowest-wage Census region within the country).

A review of rates of pay within the Salary Ordinance reveals that there are four FLSA exempt pay ranges
with rates of pay that will be below the new threshold of $47,476. Two of these pay ranges have a higher
minimum rate of $48,294.22 but are included because the nonresident rate (2.5% below the resident rate
per Common Council action in 2013 and 2014) is $47,109.42 at the minimum and is lower than the new
threshold of $47,476.

To maintain the FLSA exempt status for positions in these pay ranges, we recommend increasing the
minimum of these pay ranges to $1,871.92 biweekly ($48,669.92 annual). This will allow for a nonresident
employee hired at the 2.5% reduced rate at the minimum to meet the new FLSA threshold of $1,826.00
biweekly ($47,476.00 annual).

Pay Current Rates Nonresident Proposed Rates Nonresident
Range Minimum Minimum
2.5% Less 5% Less

LIk R Y ',:4&; e M R
$45 305 78 $63 426 48 $48 669.92 - $63 426 48 $47,476.00
2EX | $45,305.78 - $63,426.48 $48,669.92 - $63,426.48 $47,476.00

1BX | $48,294.22 - $67,615.60 | $47,109.42 | $48,669.92 - $67,615.60 $47,476.00
2FX | $48,294.22 - $67,615.60 | $47,109.42 | $48,669.92 - $67,615.60 $47,476.00

We also recommend adjusting the salary of employees in these pay ranges who are paid at a rate below
the new threshold of $1,871.92 biweekly ($48,669.92 annually) if a resident, or the appropriate non-
resident rate in accordance with relevant provisions of the Salary Ordinance.

This recommendation has an immediate impact on 32 employees. A list of their titles and location are
included in the addendum.

The total cost of this recommendation to bring the City into compliance with the FLSA is projected to be

200 East Wells Street, Room 706, Milwaukee, W1 53202 = Phone (414) 286-3751, TDD 286-2960, Fax 286-0800
Employee Benefits, Room 701 = Medical Benefits Phone (414} 286-3184 = Worker's Compensation Phone (414) 286-2020, Fax 286-2106
Labor Relations, Room 701 = Phone (414) 286-3398, Fax 286-2356

www.milwaukee.gov/der '//},;%;
g

MILWAUKEE



F&P File #160889 Page 2

$10,113.15 for 2016 and $87,647.32 for 2017. The Department of Employee Relations has discussed this
fiscal impact with the Budget and Management Division and the expectation is that salary cost increases
would be absorbed within the individual department budgets in 2016 and 2017.

To implement these changes the Salary Ordinance would need to be changed as follows, effective Pay
Period 25 (November 20, 2016):

Under Pay Ranges 1AX, 1BX, 2EX, and 2FX the new minimum rate of pay would be:

Hourly 23.40

Biweekly 1,871.92

Annual 48,669.92
Sincerely,

Maria Monteagudo
Employee Relations Director

MM:few
Attachments: Addendum and Fiscal Note

C: Mark Nicolini, Dennis Yaccarino, John Ledvina and affected Department Heads and Payroll Personnel



F&P 10/26/16 -File #160889

Addendum

List of Titles and Location of 32 Employees whose Salaries Need to be Adjusted
{As of October 13, 2016}
Administration

e  Administrative Specialist - Senior in PR 2EX
e  Budget and Management Analyst - Senior in PR 2FX
e Business Analyst — Senior in PR 2EX
s  Purchasing Agent — Senior in PR 2EX {Two Positions)
City Development
e  Community Qutreach Liaison in PR 2EX
Common Council/City Clerk
e Legislative Fiscal Analyst - Associate in PR 2EX
Employee Relations
e  Claims Adjuster - Senior in PR 2EX
e Management Trainee in PR 2EX (Five Positions)
Fire
s Network Coordinator Associate in PR 2EX
Fire and Police Commission
e Recruiterin PR 2FX
Health
e Administrative Specialist - Senior in PR 2EX
e Emergency Preparedness Coordinator — Workforce Development in PR 2FX
e [njury and Violence Prevention Program Coordinator in PR 2FX (Two Positions)
e [Mechanical Maintenance Supervisor in PR 1BX
Library
e  Administrative Specialist - Senior in PR 2EX
Mayor's Office
e  Community Outreach Liaison in PR 2EX
Police
e Sensitive Crimes Project Coordinator in PR 2EX
Port of Milwaukee
e Trade Development Representative in PR 2FX
Public Works — Administration Services
e Human Resources Analyst - Senior in PR 2FX
Public Works — Infrastructure Services
e Inventory Manager in PR 1AX
e  Street Repair Supervisor in PR 1AX (Two Positions)
Public Works - Parking
e Parking Enforcement Supervisor in PR 1AX (Two Positions)
Public Works — Water Works
e Network Coordinator Associate in PR 2EX (Two Positions)




Ci ilwaukee
Fiscal Impact Statement

10/21/16 File 160889
Date Number

Subject The implementation of Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) overtime rules and reguiations.

Sarah Trotter, Human Resources Representative

Submitted By
{Name/Title/Dept./Ext.) Dept. of Employee Relations/X2398.

This K Increases or decreases previously authorized expenditures.
File

['1 Suspends expenditure authority.
[ ] Increases or decreases city services.

[ 1 Authorizes a department to administer a program affecting the city’s fiscal
liability.

Increases or decreases revenue.
Requests an amendment to the salary or positions ordinance.
Authorizes borrowing and related debt service.

Authorizes contingent borrowing (authority only).

000X MO

Authorizes the expenditure of funds not authorized in adopted City Budget.

Was requested by committee chair.

Charge Department Account { ] Contingent Fund
To

X

[[] capital Projects Fund [] Special Purpose Accounts
[l Debt Service [] Grant & Aid Accounts
L]

Other




Assumptions used in arriving at fiscal estimate.

See attached
spreadsheet.

For expenditures and revenues which will occur on an annuali basis over several years check
the appropriate box below and then list each item and dollar amount separately.

[] 1-3Years [ ]| 3-5Years
[[] 1-3Years [] 3-5Years
[] 1-3Years [ ] 3-8 Years

List any costs not Inciuded in Sections E and F above.

Additional information.




910z '8} 12qel0

19)01] YeIRS

"BUipunGl o} anp 1g)j0p JoBXa BU3 0} 89 J0U ABLd S|ej0 )

2ELV9'/8S 80°GEL'ZLS AR 25 0
£€8298'¢$ 26°SLrS 98'9ry'zS 9c L L1°¥6$ Xdz
QTEVO'LLS 8¢T2ZE0LS 22'612°09% ge L 8¢'GeL'es X342
25°6EVE 28°€9% 0L9/E% g9c L SrvLS Xdi
L9Z0E'ELS L8°7E6'1% 02'69¢°LLS Sc L A XVl
dnjioy pue s)}s07) 810 dnfioy SIS0 MBN rendiynpyg poLad Aed anpays Agleg ut abueyn Jo 1500 abuey Aeyq
[EJ0L
HVYIA T1Nd H0d S1S0D
{910z '0z 1aqwanoN) 910z 'S¢ poliad Aed S| S1ED SANORYS SLINSSY
SLELL'OLS £F69F' LS L Er9'es 0
€e'0ees 00gr% ££'2823% € 14 LLv8% ) E74
8L°/61'8% PO LBE LS ¥1°900°L% € 1A 8€'6ELES X3
2L 05% FAPA GEErE € Se 1A X4l
Z6VES LS PANRSAA 06'LEE LS € 274 0g Lev8 XV
dnjjoy pue §1s0) [BICL dnijoy SIS0 MESN LdynN polad Aed aaloeyg Aejeg ul @bueyd jo 1500 abuey Aed
[EjoL

9102 ¥0d SLSO0D MIAN

9107 ‘9z 18G01() J0 Bunasdy) S3JILULLOD) [SULOSIZg PUB SUBLI

joeuspesldg 9JON [edsId
suone|sy asfojdwz jo Juswpedag



